

**BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GLOBAL TEL*LINK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

No. 15-1461 and
consolidated cases

Oral Argument on the
Merits Not Yet
Scheduled

**SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY
OF FCC ORDER 15-136 PENDING REVIEW**

Andrew D. Lipman
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.373.6033 DD
202.373.6001 Fax
Andrew.Lipman@morganlewis.com

Stephanie A. Joyce
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.857.6081 DD
202.857.6395 Fax
Stephanie.Joyce@arentfox.com

Counsel to Securus Technologies, Inc.

Dated: February 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SECURUS IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS APPEAL OF THE *SECOND INMATE RATE ORDER* 1

 A. The FCC’s Rules Restricting So-Called “Ancillary Service Charges” Are Unlawful..... 1

 1. The FCC lacks jurisdiction over non-communications services. 1

 2. Even if it has jurisdiction, the FCC’s rules capping ancillary service and premium billing service fees are arbitrary and capricious..... 2

 B. The FCC Has No Remedy for Its Vague and Overly Broad Definition of “Site Commissions” 6

 C. The Commission Still Provides No Jurisdictional Basis for Its New Regulation on Video Services 7

II. THE FCC IGNORES SECURUS’S SHOWING OF SEVERE, IRREPARABLE HARM 7

III. THE FCC IGNORES THE FACT THAT THIRD PARTIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BE HARMED UNLESS A STAY IS GRANTED 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Signifies authorities upon which Securus principally relies

Cases

* *American Library Ass'n v. FCC*, 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)2 n.1

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 201(b)2

47 U.S.C. § 276(d)1
